
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 9 September 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER FOR MUNICIPAL 
BUILDING   

 

1 - 3 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 22 July 2010 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SEXUAL VIOLENCE SUPPORT SERVICES   
 

4 - 8 

5. TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) WINTER MAINTENANCE - WEATHER 
FORECASTING AND SUPPLY OF ROAD SALT   

 

9 - 14 

 (B) EXTENSION OF TERM CONTRACT FOR HIGHWAY 
IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES   

 

15 - 20 

 PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION 
FALLING WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 
1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

6. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SERVICES FOR DEAF AND DEAFBLIND   
 

21 - 46 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1 

                                                                                                   
 

REPORT TO:    Executive Board Sub Committee  
 
DATE     22nd July 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director: Environment and Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Acceptance of Tender for Municipal Building 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members that the Operational Director 

Employment, Economic Regeneration and Business Development has accepted 
a tender relating to the refurbishment of the Municipal Building and a contract 
has been entered into with the successful contractor. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 Members note that the phase 1a tender submitted by Globe Management 

Services Ltd has been accepted by the Operational Director Employment, 
Economic Regeneration and Business Development and a contract has 
been entered into, with a contract sum of £1,825,882.00 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Executive Board approved the project and an overall budget of £3,000,000 
which includes fees and charges on 24 September 2009 and by full Council in 
October 2009 

 
3.2 This is phase 1a of an overall project which will eventually include refurbishing 

part of the ground floor. The cost  for all of the project will not exceed the 
current budget provision of £3m 

 
3.3 Tenders were invited from six contractors in a two stage tendering process, 

designed to ensure that the co
[...]
   

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 2



 3 

 None 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
          n/a 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
          n/a 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 
          n/a 
 
6.4  A Safer Halton 
          n/a 
 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
          n/a 
 
6.6 Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency 
 n/a 
 
7.  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1      Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
8. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
8.1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document 
Tender report 

Place of Inspection 
Property services 

Contact Officer 
Martin McCrimmon 

Page 3



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

22 July 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adult & Community 

SUBJECT: 
 

Sexual Violence Support Services 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough Wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To seek approval to commit funding to a 5 year contract of 

Independent Sexual Violence Advisors (ISVAs) for the Cheshire 
Area Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) to the value of 
£20,552 per year.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Approval is given to participate in the SARC joint 

commissioning of after care services for victims of 
sexual assault, namely ISVA’s. 

 
ii) Approval to fund this support service for victims is 

agreed.   
 
iii) This decision to be reviewed after 3 years. 
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Currently Halton has one full time ISVA who provides support and 
advice to adults from the age of 16, including one to one counselling 
sessions, support through the court process or reporting to the 
police, and acute case support such as Genitourinary Medicine 
(GUM) appointments.  The service works with both current and 
historic incidences of sexual assault and receives both police and 
self referrals.  Through the service provider, the Rape and Sexual 
Abuse Support Centre, funding also ensures a level of promotional 
and networking activity within the borough to ensure awareness of 
the issue and develop stronger multi agency working relationships to 
tackle the problem. 
 

3.2 Year end figures for 2009/10 demonstrated that the Halton ISVA 
had received 105 referrals and completed 78 assessments.  This is 
against a reported 78 serious sexual offences reported to the 
Northern Basic Command Unit (BSU) between January and 
December 2009.   

Agenda Item 4aPage 4



3.3 The Halton ISVA source of referrals has historically been divided 
mainly between Police and self referrals demonstrating the need for 
this independent role to ensure non reporting and historic incident 
victims feel confident to seek support. 
 

3.4 Previously Halton has been able to maintain this service for £20,000 
as the provider has secured match funding from other sources to 
maintain a full time position which equates to approximately 
£40,000.  In the current economic climate this has proved more 
difficult and so Halton is facing the prospect of part time provision of 
service against the full time level of demand. 
 

3.5 In line with central government requirements Cheshire has been 
developing a Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) to respond to 
victims of serious sexual offences.  This SARC is designed to 
develop multi agency partnership working through high quality 
forensic examination and support services tailored to the needs of 
the victim.  It represents a one stop shop approach to responding to 
sexual violence victims with the view to improving the criminal 
justice response and promoting recovery and health of victims.  This 
initiative seeks to centrally commission ISVA provision across 
Cheshire as part of the SARC project.  
 

3.6 Government plans are to ensure every police force area has a 
SARC in operation by 2011.  This focus has come about due to rape 
having the highest health-related costs of any violent crime at 
£73,487 per case. According to recent commission
[...]
eal change in 
service provision under current specifications.  For Halton Borough 
Council this project offers long term approach to ISVA 
commissioning with some associated cost savings.  Namely, 
continued full time ISVA provision for approximately £20,000. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 
 

As sexual violence is recognised as disproportionately affecting 
Women and girls the provision of this service represents a feature of 
the Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy launched by central 
government in 2009. 
 

4.2 Halton will be required to produce its own Violence Against Women 
and Girls Strategy by March 2011 within which the ISVA service will 
play a central role.  Lack of funding to secure this service in the 
future may leave both this and the forthcoming Domestic Abuse 
Strategy with gaps in provision.  Potentially this may leave the area 
open to criticism from future Map the Gaps assessments and 
scrutiny by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Due to the review of ISVA need across Cheshire and the inclusion 

Page 6



of historic alongside current cases in the SARC focus the proposed 
costs for inclusion have increased. 
 

5.2 The current request for funding is £10,276 from October 2010 for 
the commencement of central commissioning of ISVA services from 
1

st
 of October.  The partners have then identified the cost for Halton 

Borough Council for ongoing ISVA provision for 2011/12 as £20,552  
 

5.3 The SARC Management Board will review the demand placed on 
the ISVA service after the periods outlined above to identify fair 
service provision and cost allocation based on area need. 
 

5.4 At this time the Halton Domestic Abuse Forum (HDAF) funds the 
ISVA provision through Working Neighbourhood Funds (WNF).  
Presently £20,000 is allocated within the budget for ISVA provision 
and so would provide the majority of funding required for this years 
commitment Future years will be funded by the Su
[...]
ilise the gritting crews.   

 
3.2.4 Vaisala Ltd is one of only two specialist companies who supply and 

maintain this type of sensor system. Changing to the alternative 
supplier (at a cost of between £30k to £40k)   is not an economic option 
at present,  as it would require the total replacement of the hardware 
embedded in the road surface, together with the replacement of the 
roadside instrumentation. The time scales involved in replacing the 
existing system (approximately 2–3 months after award of contract) 
would leave us vulnerable to not having any system in place at all for 
the 2010 / 2011 winter season. 

 
3.2.5 The costs associated with the weather forecasting and data collection 

are £24,954.32 for 2010/11. This is a saving on last year of £5000. 
 
3.2.6 As technology is continually changing, during the period up to 31st 

March 2011, it is proposed to carry out a comprehensive review of our 
weather data capture process, so as to ensure we are still utilising the 
most cost effective and accurate system. 

 
3.2.7 Warrington BC is seeking approval to continue the joint collaborative 

arrangements for weather forecasting and data collection with the 
Cheshire Councils and Halton BC, until 31st March 2011 

 
3.2.8 It is therefore proposed that Halton BC also continue with the joint 

collaborative arrangements for weather forecasting and data collection 
with the Cheshire Council’s and Warrington BC until 31st March 2011. 

Page 10



3.3  Salt Procurement 
 
3.3.1 Halton currently has collaborative arrangements with Cheshire & 

Warrington Council’s for the supply of salt, under a contract awarded 
by Cheshire County Council in 2004. Salt Union is a major supplier to 
both Cheshire and Warrington Councils. However, when the contract 
was awarded, Peacock Salt had submitted the most economically 
advantageous tender to supply Halton and they have been Halton’s 
sole supplier for the last six years. The contract that Cheshire / 
Warrington have 
[...]
ent with 
the Cheshire Councils and Halton BC, until 31st March 2013. 

 
3.3.7 It is therefore proposed that Halton BC also continue with the joint 

collaborative arrangements for salt procurement with the Cheshire 
Council’s and Warrington BC until 31st March 2013. As a consequence 

Page 11



for this coming winter it is intended that Halton’s salt will be sourced 
from Salt Union rather than Peacocks. 

 
3.3.8 The extension to the contract with both of the Cheshire Councils, 

together with Warrington and Halton Borough Councils, is in keeping 
with the joint collaborative arrangements for Winter Maintenance 
highlighted during the Winter Resilience Reviews of 2008/09 and 
2009/10. 

 
 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1  The Council has a duty to provide a properly planned and resourced 
Winter Maintenance service. Failure to provide such would breach this 
duty and place the Council liable to legal action. 

 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Resource / Financial Implications 
 
Not having the ability to accurately forecast and respond to severe 
weather in accordance with the Winter Maintenance Plan could leave the 
authority vulnerable to increased liabilities relating to insurance claims 
from road users. 
 

5.2 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Winter Maintenance operations affect all service users alike. There are 
no specific issues applicable to children and young people. 

 
5.3 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

An effective winter maintenance service can assist businesses in 
continuing to operate through adverse weather conditions by allowing 
access to employment centres and helping with vehicle movements / 
deliveries. Winter maintenance is vital in ensuring that business and 
places of learning are not restricted by the weather conditions. 

 
5.4 A Safer Halton 

 
Whilst the Council cannot undertake to protect all road users from risk 
the procedures and measures in place show that careful planning can 
minimize risk. 

 

[...]
PORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director  
 Environment and Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Extension of Term Contract for  
 Highway Improvement Schemes 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Highway Improvement Term Contract with Lambros (Paving 

Contractors) Ltd. was formed on 9th July 2007.  The Contract was for an 
initial period of three years with an option to extend the term, by mutual 
agreement, for further periods of 12 months, up to a maximum of 5 
years.  As the option to extend is included as a Contract Condition, this 
report does not request a waiver of standing orders.  However, the 
annual value of works undertaken through the contract has increased 
since it was originally formed and therefore, the Board are requested to 
consider the extension of the Contract.  Lambros have confirmed in 
writing their desire to extend the Contract.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The Highway Improvement Term Contract with Lambros (Paving 
Contractors) Ltd. of Longmeadow Road, Knowsley, Prescot be 
extended for a period of 12 months to July 2011 to enable the 
delivery of approximately £800,000 worth of highway 
improvements.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Contract Background 
   

The Highway Improvement Term Contract is based upon the 
Engineering and Construction Contract (ECC), one of the modern forms 
of contracts and takes the form of a schedule of rates covering a wide 
range of highway construction activities. 
 
The contract was designed essentially to deliver the Quality Transport 
Corridor elements of the Integrated Transport Programme as outlined in 
the Council’s Local Transport Plan 2006/07 to 2010/11, valued at around 
£450K per year.  However, as the LTP Capital Allocation increased due 
to the 25% performance addition, and the Contract was utilised to deliver 
a wider range of highway construction works, the value of instructions 
through the Contract has grown to approximately £800K per annum, and 
a current total spend of £2.4m
[...]
ambros have had two injuries. resulting in over 3 
days absences, and two non-reportable injuries.   During the course of 
the Contract, Lambros have been served with one Prohibition Notice and 
one Improvement Notice by the Health and Safety Executive, both 
relating to the use of personal protective equipment (dust suppression 
masks) by operatives.  This matter was quickly dealt with by Lambros’ 
managers, through provision of additional equipment and training.  
Overall, the Company’s health and safety record does not give cause for 
concern. 

Page 16



3.3 Option Analysis  
 

If the option to extend the current contract, in accordance with the 
original procurement strategy, were not taken up, then the Council would 
have to find an alternative way of delivering the range of highway 
improvement schemes and minor works that have been identified in the 
Local Transport Plan Implementation programme for 2010/11.  A number 
of alternatives have been considered: 
 

• Invite ‘Spot’ Tenders for individual schemes and minor works. 
This would entail a significant amount of staff time and resources in the  
preparation of individual tender documentation, and for advertising and 
procurement procedures involved in letting new contracts, to ensure 
the delivery the substantial implementation programme in this, the final 
year of the LTP.  Given the number of schemes and the scope of 
works, currently in design and under consultation, it is essential that 
construction can proceed as promptly and efficiently as possible.  
Procuring individual packages of work through ‘spot’ tender processes 
would delay scheme implementation and put delivery of the 
programme and expenditure of the capital budget at risk.  

 

• Procure the work through the current Highway Maintenance Term 
Contract. 
The Council has a term contract with Amey LG for highway 
maintenance services, repairs and reconstruction works.  Whilst this 
contract does contain items covering the majority of wor
[...]
gramme delivery, through a single construction 
contractor, and enabled staff time to be used most efficiently, in the 
design, preparation and delivery of schemes.  The extension of the 
contract term beyond three years was dependant upon good 
performance, which provided an incentive for the Contractor to carry out 
his operations proficiently. 
 
Over a three year period, the term contract has successfully delivered 
the Integrated Transport Programme and work has invariably been 
undertaken to a good quality, to programme and within budget.  Such 
was the performance during this initial period, additional work has been 
delivered through the Contract, including junction improvement schemes 
and access crossing construction.  Although the works undertaken by the 
Contractor can often be disruptive to the travelling public and residents 
affected by the scheme, Lambros’ operations on site, are generally well 
received by the public.  The Department is aware of several instances 
were compliments have been paid to the standard of work undertaken. 
 
As stated earlier, this is the final year of the three year Transport Capital 
Settlement and the final year of LTP2.  As funding for highway 
improvements and capital works is uncertain beyond March 2011, it is 
proposed that a 12 month extension to the term contract is granted, as 
originally conceived in the original tender documents.  Dependent upon 
future funding availability and continuing good performance by the 
Contractor, the Contract could be extended for a further 12 month period 
if necessary, and this would be reported to the Board at the appropriate 
time. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
  

The current contract was awarded for an initial period of three years with 
a view to extend for further periods as necessary, if programmes and 
budgets required it, and depending upon performance. There are no 
policy implications in relation to the recommended extension. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Resource Imp
[...]
s and payment process. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
There are no Equality and Diversity issues in relation to the 
recommendation.  

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Document 
 
Letter from Lambros 
Paving Contractors Ltd. 
requesting consideration 
of Contract term 
extension. 

Place of Inspection 
 
Rutland House  
Halton Lea, Runcorn. 
Highways 
Transportation and 
Logistics Department. 

Contact Officer 
 
D. Cunliffe 

Page 20



Agenda Item 6aPage 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3a Acceptance of Tender for Municipal Building
	4a Sexual Violence Support Services
	5a Winter Maintenance - Weather Forecasting and Supply of Road Salt
	5b Extension of Term Contract for Highway Improvement Schemes
	6a Services for Deaf and Deafblind



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 22 July 2010 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, D. Cunliffe, L Gladwyn, J. Hughes 
and R. Lyden 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES19 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES20 ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER FOR MUNICIPAL BUILDING  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

informed Members that the Operational Director, 
Employment, Economic Regeneration and Business 
Development had accepted a tender relating to the 
refurbishment of the Municipal Building and a contract had 
been entered into with the successful contractor.  
 
 Tenders were invited from six contractors in a two 
stage tendering process designed to ensure that the 
contractor offering best value was appointed to carry out the 
project. From the analysis of the stage one bids which were 
assessed on both price and quality, three contractors were 
chosen to progress to stage two. Following the stage two 
process Globe Management Services Limited were the 
preferred contractor chosen for this project. The cost for the 
project would not exceed the current budget provision of 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



£3m. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Members note that the phase 1a 
tender submitted by Globe Management Services Limited 
had been accepted by the Operational Director Employment, 
Economic Regeneration and Business Development and a 
contract had been entered into, with a contract sum of 
£1,825,882.00. 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
ES21 SEXUAL VIOLENCE SUPPORT SERVICES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval to commit funding to a five year contract of 
Independent Sexual Violence Advisors (ISVAs) for the 
Cheshire Area Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) to 
the value of £20,552 per year. Currently, Halton had one full 
time ISVA who provided support and advice to adults from 
the age of 16, including one to one counselling sessions, 
support through the court process or reporting to the Police, 
and acute case support. Previously, Halton had been able to 
maintain this service for £20,000 as the provider had 
secured match funding from other sources to maintain a full 
time position which equated to approximately £40,000. In 
the current economic climate this had proved more difficult 
and so Halton was facing the prospect of part-time provision 
of service against the full-time level of demand. 
 
 In line with Central Government requirements, 
Cheshire had been developing a SARC to respond to 
victims of serious sexual offences. This SARC was designed 
to develop multi agency partnership working through high 
quality forensic examination and support services tabled to 
the needs of the victim. Cheshire SARC was based upon 
joint commissioning and officially commenced operation in 
April 2010.  
 
 It was noted that through SARC Halton service users 
would continue to be offered ISVA services in the locality. In 
addition, the project offered long term approach to ISVA 
commissioning with some associated cost savings, such as 
continued full time ISVA provision for approximately 
£20,000.  
 
 Members noted that the current request for funding 
was £10,276 from 1st October 2010 for the commencement 
of central commissioning of ISVA services. Partners had 
then identified the cost for Halton for ongoing ISVA provision 
for 2011/12 would be £20,552. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 At present the Halton Domestic Abuse Forum funded 
the ISVA provision through Working Neighbourhood Funds. 
Within the budget for ISVA provision £20,000 was allocated 
for ISVA provision. This would provide the majority of 
funding required for this year’s commitment with future years 
funded by the Supporting People Grant with a built in review 
after three years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) approval is given to participate in the SARC 
joint commissioning of after care services for 
victims of sexual assault, namely ISVAs;  

 
2) approval to fund this support service for victims 

is agreed; and 
 
3) this decision be reviewed after three years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Adults and 
Community 
 
 
 

   
 TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  
   
ES22 WINTER MAINTENANCE - WEATHER FORECASTING 

AND SUPPLY OF ROAD SALT 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that until 31st March 

2010 weather data collection weather station maintenance 
was procured under joint collaborative arrangements with 
Cheshire utilising Vaisala and the Met Office. Vaisala 
Limited was one of two specialist companies who supplied 
and maintained the type of sensor system to collect real time 
data relating to the weather conditions within Halton.  
 
 Members noted that changing to an alternative 
supplier (at a cost of between £30,000 to £40,000) was not 
an economic option at present as it would require the total 
replacement of the hardware embedded in the road surface, 
together with the replacement of the roadside 
instrumentation. The costs associated with the Vaisala 
weather forecasting and data collection were £24,954.32 for 
2010/11. This was a saving on last year of £5,000. 
 
 It was proposed that the Council continue with the 
joint collaborative arrangements for weather forecasting and 
data collection with the Cheshire Councils and Warrington 
Borough Council until 31st March 2011. During this period a 
comprehensive review of weather data capture process 
would be carried out to ensure the most effective and 
accurate system was being utilised. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 In addition, Members were advised that the Council 
had procured salt from Peacock Salt Limited until the 
contract ended on the 31st March 2010. During the snow 
and icy conditions which affected much of mainland Europe, 
extraordinary demands were placed on salt production and 
consequently, the reliability of supplies from Peacocks. 
 
 At present, Cheshire East, Cheshire West and 
Chester currently had a contract for salt procurement with 
Salt Union until the 31st March 2013, which included rates 
for Halton and Warrington Borough Councils. The cost of 
procuring salt by via the Cheshire Contract for 2010/11 
would be £37.36 per tonne. Last year’s rate via Peacock’s 
was £37.50 per tonne.  
 
 It was therefore proposed that the Council continue 
with the joint collaborative arrangements for salt 
procurement with the Cheshire Councils and Warrington 
Borough Council until 31st March 2013. As a consequence 
for this coming winter it was intended that Halton’s salt 
would be sourced from Salt Union rather than Peacock’s. 
 
 It was noted that extension of these arrangements 
with the Cheshire Councils and Warrington was in keeping 
with the joint collaborative arrangements for Winter 
Maintenance highlighted during the Winter Resilience 
Reviews of 2008/09 and 2009/10. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee 
 
(1) approves a 1 year extension to the current joint 
collaborative  arrangements for weather forecasting and data 
collection until March 31st 2011; and 
 
(2) the circumstances associated with the current joint 
collaborative  arrangements for salt supply are noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 
 
 
 

   
ES23 EXTENSION OF TERM CONTRACT FOR HIGHWAY 

IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Environment and Economy which advised 
that a Highway Improvement Term Contract with Lambros 
(Paving Contractors) Limited was formed on 9th July 2007 
for an initial period of three years with an option to extend 
the term, by mutual agreement, for further periods of 12 
months, up to a maximum of five years. Members noted that 
the annual value of works undertaken through the contract 
had increased since it was originally formed and therefore, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Members were requested to consider the extension of the 
Contract. Lambros had confirmed in writing their desire to 
extend the Contract.  
 
 The Contract included a range of performance 
measures designed to ensure that works were undertaken to 
the specified standard and quality and delivered in 
accordance with the agreed scheme programmes. 
Throughout the programme of the Contract, Lambros’ 
performance in this respect had been excellent, achieving a 
high standard of work throughout the Borough and there had 
not been any cause to issue performance penalties. 
 
 If the option to extend the current contract, in 
accordance with the original procurement strategy was not 
taken up, then the Council would have to find an alternative 
way of delivering the range of highway improvement 
schemes and minor works that had been identified in the 
Local Transport Plan Implementation Programme for 
2010/11. A number of alternatives had been considered: 
 

• Invite “Spot” Tenders for individual schemes 
and minor works; 

• Procure the work through the current Highway 
Maintenance Term Contract; and 

• Procure a new Term Contract to deliver the 
programme. 

 
 The Contract was designed essentially to deliver the 
quality transport corridor of the integrated transport 
programme as outlined in the Council’s local Transport Plan 
2006/7 to 2010/11, valued at around £450,000 per year. 
However, as the LTP capital allocation increased due to the 
25% performance addition, and the contract was utilised to 
deliver a wider range of highway construction works, the 
value of instructions through the contract had grown to 
approximately £800,000 per annum, and a current total 
spend of £2.4m.  
 
 It was proposed that as this was the final year of the 
three year capital transport settlement and the final year of 
the LTP2, and funding for highway improvements and 
capital works was uncertain beyond March 2011, a 12 
month extension to the term contract should be granted, as 
outlined in the original tender documents. Dependent upon 
future funding availability and continuing good performance 
by the Contractor, the Contract would be extended for a 
further 12 month period if necessary, and this would be 
reported to the Board at the appropriate time.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 RESOLVED: That the Highway Improvement Term 
Contract with Lambros (Paving Contractors) Limited of 
Longmeadow Road, Knowsley, Prescot be extended for a 
period of 12 months to July 2011 to enable the delivery of 
approximately £800,000 worth of highway improvements. 

 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
ES24 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 

   
ES25 SERVICES FOR DEAF AND DEAFBLIND  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Adults and Community which outlined 
options for the provision of statutory assessments of need 

 
 
 



for Halton residents who are D/deaf. Deafness Support 
Network (DSN) were currently contracted to provide services 
to the D/deaf community across Halton.  
 
 The report outlined the current contracted service 
with DSN, the scrutiny review by Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board in September 2008, the additional costs 
outside the contract, and consultation on hearing impairment 
services in Halton with stakeholders. In addition, the report 
contained information on the three options for the future of 
hearing impairment services which included continuing to 
contract with DSN, to end the contract and establish in-
house provision and to tender out the service. 
 
 Arising from the discussion Members suggested that 
the hearing impairment services in Halton be referred for 
scrutiny by the Health Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee  
 
1) note the contents of the report and the findings from 
 consultation summarised in Appendices 1 and 2;  

 
2) support implementation of Option 3 as detailed in 
 3.8.3; and 

 
3) waive Standing Orders 4.1 and 4.3 in the light of the 

exceptional circumstances, namely that service 
provision needed to be maintained whilst a tendering 
process was undertaken, and authorise the 
Operational Director Planning and Commissioning, in 
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder, to award 
a contract to Deafness Support Network as detailed in 
3.8.4. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Adults and 
Community 
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 26 July 2010 

CALL IN:   3rd August 2010 

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 3rd August 2010 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.53 a.m. 


